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Lincoln County Board of Adjustment
Minutes of Thursday, August 22, 2013 at 8:30a.m.
Lincoln County Service Center, Meeting room #156

1. Open meeting and Call to Order — Meeting was called to order at 8:30 a.m. in the Zoning Office.
Members present: Lamer, Hornischer, Steffenhagen, Adams, Brixius & Alternates Prain & Rausch. Also
present were Diane Hanson; Land Services Administrator, Dan Bowers; Zoning Program Manager and
June Winters; Program Assistant.

2. Tour the sites in the Town of King & Town of Harrison that are the subject of the Public Hearings to be
held at 10:00 a.m. - Board Members & Bowers left to tour the sites.  They returned from the tour and
reconvened at 10:33 a.m.

3. Approve minutes from the August 1, 2013 meeting - Motion by Adams, seconded by Steffenhagen to
approve the minutes from August 1, 2013 meeting. Motion carried all ayes.

Members present for the public hearing: Lamer, Hornischer, Steffenhagen, Brixius, Adams, Alternates
Prain & Rausch. Visitors: Diane Hanson; Land Services Administrator, Dan Bowers; Zoning Program
Manager, June Winters; Program Assistant and 6 others.

4. Public Hearing — The public hearing was opened for the request listed below.
Variance

1. A request for a variance by Ron and Linda Diamond from section 21.07(1) of Lincoln County
Ordinances to allow for an addition on a residence which is less than the required setback from
Lake Alice, a low sensitivity waterbody. The property is located in Section 28, T35N, RO7E, in the
Town of King and has an address of N10370 E. Horseshoe Road.

Dale Schmitz was present & sworn in. He is the co-applicant with the Diamonds and is helping
them with their request. He explained that the Diamonds have had the cottage for over 20 years and
would like to spend more time at that property but due to special needs they wish to have an addition
and make the structure more handicap accessible. The addition will not meet the required setback.
Schmitz had questions on the condition recommended in the staff report for the reduction in view
corridors.  Brixius asked for a summary of the proposed addition and improvements. They
discussed that going “up” is not practical to make it more handicap accessible.

Chester Forquer was present and sworn in. He is a neighbor and just wished to make it known that
he has no opposition to the request. Chairman Lamer read a letter of no objection into the record
from David & Carol Archer who are next door neighbors to the Diamonds on E. Horseshoe Rd.

Dan Bowers was present and sworn in.  He reviewed the staff report for the Board. He agreed that
the 2™ story addition was not practical and that they are requesting for a small lateral addition
starting at approximately 55’ from the OHWM.  Staff is recommending approval with conditions of
it being a onetime expansion, that the lot is allowed only 2 view corridors instead of the 3 that it
would normally be allowed to mitigate the request.

Brixius clarified that no future expansion meant not out or up. Bowers confirmed that no expansion
would be allowed in the future for this structure. Brixius asked for clarification on the view
corridors. Bowers clarified that the 3" allowable view corridor is located south of the existing
parking area, is currently natural, and on a steep slope. ~ Bowers said that this property is a
peninsula and there is a hardship present.  Brixius asked about the impervious surface and Bowers
said that they were well within the limits.
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Lamer closed the public hearing for the Diamond variance request. The Board reviewed and
completed the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order and Determination.

Motion by Steffenhagen, seconded by Hornischer to GRANT ON CONDITION per
recommendations in the staff report. CONDITIONS:

1) The addition is allowed as a one-time addition over the life of the structure.

2) The existing lot is allowed no more than 2 view corridors.

3) All other provisions of the ordinance shall be met.

Motion carried all ayes.

2. A request for a variance by Scott and Sue Orlikowski from section 21.07(1) of Lincoln County
Ordinances to allow building a new structure within the same footprint of an existing structure but at
less than the required setback from Homestead Lake, a high sensitivity waterbody. The property is
located in Section 10, T34N, RO8E, in the Town of Harrison and has an address of W1020 L.ittle
Pike Road.

Scott Orlikowski was present & sworn in. He explained their request. They currently have a
cottage on property that has been in his wife’s family for 75 years. They hadn’t planned on replacing
the cottage but due to deterioration of the current structure it has become necessary.  They don’t
feel that there is another appropriate place for a new cottage and wish to rebuild on the same site as
they want to have the same view of the lake as they always have. He does wish to have a walkout
basement. He feels that it would be more costly to rebuild on a different site and less
environmentally friendly as they would need to cut down a lot of trees.

Brixius asked if the “mold” situation was determined by a professional. Orlikowski said that it was
his determination not a professional’s. Brixius questioned that they would lose their view by
moving the structure back. Orlikowski said the walkout may not be doable if they move it back to
the required setback. Hornischer asked if the current setback included the deck. The deck is at
52’ from the OHWM. There was discussion on what the current setback distances are from the
other components of the structure.  Brixius asked about the septic system. It is from the 1980s but
Orlikowski has not looked into the septic issues yet.

Dan Bowers was present and acknowledged still being sworn in. He reviewed the staff report for
the Board and pointed out that there was no hardship present with 20 acres to build on. Bowers
explained that while the required setback on that body of water is 100 it can be reduced to 75 with
mitigation but anything closer than 75’ requires the variance. He explained the state statute that
protects landowners so that they can replace due to natural disaster. He doesn’t feel that this
situation meets the statutory requirements for replacing in the same footprint. He said that if rebuilt
it should be at a compliant location as it doesn’t meet the legal requirement for granting the variance.
He said that if the Board did consider granting the variance, requiring removal of the boathouse
would possibly be a way to mitigate. He also has questions about the structure meeting the side lot
setback as a survey may need to be required in order to assure that it meets that structures meet the
required side lot setback. Adams had questions about a survey being required. Hornischer had
guestions about the severity of the mold problem. Bowers stated again that he feels that this is just
natural deterioration over time.

Lamer closed the public hearing for the Orlikowski variance request. The Board reviewed and
completed the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order and Determination.

Motion by Brixius, seconded by Hornischer to DENY the request. ~ Motion carried all ayes.

5. Adjourn — Motion by Adams, seconded by Brixius to adjourn at 11:17 a.m.  Motion carried all ayes.



